

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA
Fla. S. Ct. Case No.: SC19-1336
Lower Case No: 5D18-2907

WILSONART, LLC and SAMUEL ROSARIO,

Petitioners,

vs.

MIGUEL LOPEZ, as Personal Representative of the Estate of JON LOPEZ,
deceased,

Respondent.

**INITIAL BRIEF OF PETITIONERS,
WILSONART, LLC AND SAMUEL ROSARIO**

SEAN M. McDONOUGH, ESQUIRE
Florida Bar No. 896446
sean.mcdonough@wilsonelser.com

JACQUELINE M. BERTELSEN, ESQUIRE
Florida Bar No. 123747
jacqueline.bertelsen@wilsonelser.com

GARY SPAHN, ESQUIRE
Florida Bar No. 42441
Gary.Spahn@wilsonelser.com

Wilson Elser Moskowitz Edelman & Dicker LLP
111 North Orange Avenue, Suite 1200
Orlando, Florida 32801
407-203-7599 - Phone
407-648-1376 – Facsimile

Counsel for WilsonArt, LLC and Samuel Rosario

RECEIVED, 12/04/2019 03:11:33 PM, Clerk, Supreme Court

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF CITATIONS.....	iii-v
PREFACE.....	vi
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS	1-3
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	3-4
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	4
II. SUMMARY JUDGMENT IN FAVOR OF PETITIONERS WAS PROPER UNDER THE CURRENT FLORIDA SUMMARY JUDGMENT STANDARD.....	5
A. Summary Judgment Was Properly Entered in Favor of Defendants Because the Competent Evidence Established There Were No Genuine Issues of Material Fact and Defendants Were Entitled to Judgment as a Matter of Law.....	6
(1) The Estate Did Not and Cannot Overcome the Presumption of Negligence.....	7
(2) The Evidence Relied on By The Estate to Oppose Summary Judgment Was Not Competent.....	9
(3) The Eye Witness Testimony was Not Accurate.....	9
(4) The Expert Affidavit and Testimony Do Not Rebut the Presumption of Negligence	11
B. This Court Should Recognize that Evidence which is Contradicted by Unedited and Unaltered Video Evidence Does not Create a Genuine Issue of Material Fact.....	15

(1) Allowing Unaltered Video and Digital Evidence to Negate Conflicting Evidence Accomplishes the Purpose of Summary Judgment.....	16
(2) Allowing Unaltered Video and Digital Evidence to Negate Conflicting Evidence is Consistent with the Plain Language of Rule 1.510.....	17
(3) Allowing Unaltered Video and Digital Evidence to Negate Conflicting Evidence is Consistent with the Trend of Florida Courts Recognizing the Value of Video and Digital Evidence.....	18
III. FLORIDA SHOULD EXPLICITLY ADOPT THE FEDERAL SUMMARY JUDGMENT STANDARD.....	21
A. The Federal Standard Explained.....	22
B. Adopting the Federal Standard Will Help Florida Achieve the Stated Policy Goals Behind its Summary Judgment Rule.....	24
C. Adopting the Federal Standard Could Increase Access to Judicial Resources.....	25
IV. THE LANGUAGE OF FLORIDA RULE OF CIVIL PROCEDURE 1.510 DOES NOT NEED TO BE AMENDED TO REFLECT ANY CHANGE IN THE SUMMARY JUDGMENT STANDARD.....	26
CONCLUSION.....	27
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	28
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	31

TABLE OF CITATIONS

<u>CASES</u>	<u>PAGE</u>
<i>Alford v. Cool Cargo Carriers, Inc.</i> , 936 So. 2d 646 (Fla. 5th DCA 2006).....	7

<i>Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.</i> , 477 U.S. 242 (1986).....	3, 4, 22, 27
<i>Baskin v. Griffith</i> , 127 So. 2d 467 (Fla. 1st DCA 1961).....	16
<i>Brookie v. Winn-Dixie Stores</i> , 213 So. 3d 1129 (Fla. 1st DCA 2017).....	19, 20
<i>Celotex Corp. v. Catrett</i> , 477 U.S. 317 (1986).....	3, 4, 21, 22, 24, 27
<i>Chirillo v. Granicz</i> , 199 So. 3d 246 (Fla. 2016).....	4, 5
<i>Connolly v. Sebeco</i> , 89 So. 2d 482 (Fla. 1956).....	5
<i>Daeda v. Blue Cross & Blue Shield of Fla.</i> , 698 So. 2d 617 (Fla. 2d DCA 1997)...	6
<i>Dep't of Highway Safety & Motor Vehicles v. Saleme</i> , 963 So. 2d 969 (Fla. 3d DCA 2007).....	7
<i>Gonci v. Panelfab Prods., Inc.</i> , 179 So. 2d 856 (Fla. 1965).....	7
<i>Harrison v. Consumers Mortg. Co.</i> , 154 So. 2d 194 (Fla. 1st DCA 1963).....	17
<i>Holl v. Talcott</i> , 191 So. 2d 40 (Fla. 1966).....	5, 25, 27
<i>Harvey Build., Inc. v. Haley</i> , 175 So. 2d 780 (Fla. 1965).....	5, 6
<i>Landers v. Milton</i> , 370 So. 2d 368, 370 (Fla. 1979).....	5, 6
<i>Matsushita Elec. Indus. Co. v. Zenith Radio Corp.</i> , 475 U.S. 574 (1986)	3, 4, 22, 23, 27
<i>Moore v. Morris</i> , 475 So. 2d 666 (Fla. 1985).....	5
<i>Noack v. Watters, Inc.</i> , 410 So.2d 1375 (Fla. 5th DCA 1982).....	5, 6
<i>Page v. Staley</i> , 226 So. 2d 129 (Fla. 4th DCA 1969).....	16
<i>Publix Supermarkets, Inc. v. Austin</i> , 658 So. 2d 1064 (Fla. 5th DCA 1995).....	5
<i>Scott v. Harris</i> , 550 U.S. 372 (2007).....	2, 25

<i>Seibert v. Riccucci</i> , 84 So. 3d 1086 (Fla. 5th DCA 2012)	7
<i>Tozier v. Jarvis</i> , 469 So. 2d 884 (Fla. 4th DCA 1985).....	7
<i>Visingardi v. Tirone</i> , 193 So. 2d 601 (Fla. 1967).....	26
<i>Volusia Cty. v. Aberdeen at Ormond Beach, L.P.</i> , 760 So. 2d 126 (Fla. 2000).....	5
<i>Wiggins v. Dep’t of Highway Safety & Motor Vehicles</i> , 209 So. 3d 1165 (Fla. 2017).....	2, 18, 19, 21
FLA. R. CIV. P. 1.510.....	3, 5, 15, 16, 17, 21, 24, 26, 27
Fed. R. Civ. P. 56.....	21, 22
<i>Black’s Law Dictionary</i> (10 th ed. 2014)	17
